

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JOSHUA SOMOGYI, KELLY
WHYLE SOMOGYI and STEWART
SIELEMAN, on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORP.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-06546-RMB-JS

CLASS ACTION

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs Joshua Somogyi, Kelly Whyte Somogyi and Stewart Sieleman (collectively, “Plaintiffs”) respectfully move this Court pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 23 for entry of the accompanying proposed Order and Final Judgment:¹

1. granting final approval to the Settlement of this Action as set forth in the Parties’ agreed-upon proposed Order and Final Judgment filed contemporaneously herewith;

2. granting final approval to the certification of the Settlement Class for purposes of the Settlement as defined in the Settlement Agreement pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a) and (b)(3);

¹ Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized terms used herein are as defined in the Stipulation and Agreement of Settlement filed with the Court on August 1, 2019 (Dkt. 89-4) (the “Settlement Agreement”).

3. granting final approval to the appointment of Plaintiffs Joshua Somogyi, Kelly Whyte Somogyi and Stewart Sieleman as the representatives of the Settlement Class;

4. granting final approval to the appointment of Lawrence J. Lederer and Lane L. Vines of Berger Montague PC and Brian Mahany of Mahany Law Firm as counsel to the Settlement Class;

Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Background.....	2
	A. Procedural Posture.....	2
	B. The Notice Program	5
	C. The Class’s Response to the Settlement to Date.....	7
III.	Argument	8
	A. Applicable Legal Standards	8
	B. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair	9
	C. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair.....	13
	1. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i) -- The Proposed Relief is Superior to Continued Litigation	14
	a. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	18
	b. The Risks of Maintaining Class Certification	20
	c. The Proposed Relief is Reasonable in Light of the Best Potential Recovery and Litigation Risk	23
	d. FMC’s Ability to Withstand a Larger Judgment.....	25
	2. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) -- The Claims Process is Clear and Rational	27
	3. Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) -- The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees Support Final Approval.....	29
	4. Rules 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) and (e)(3) -- Plaintiffs Have Identified All Agreements Concerning the Settlement.....	30
	5. Rule 23(e)(2)(D) -- The Settlement Treats Settlement Class Members Equitably	31
	D. The Notice Program Complied With Rule 23 and Due Process	31
	E. The Settlement Class Should Be Granted Final Approval.....	33
	1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Met	33
	2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Atis v. Freedom Mortgage Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 15-03424 (RBK/JS), 2018 WL 5801544 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018)	11, 36
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Peterson’s Nelnet, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 3:11-11 (TJB), 2015 WL 12866997 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2015).....	29
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009)	35, 37
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Cannon v. Cherry Hill Toyota, Inc.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 540 (D.N.J. 1999)	38
<i>Carr v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15-6391, 2019 WL 2027299 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2019).....	36
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp., N.Y. LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	27
<i>Charvat v. Valente</i> , C.A. No. 12:5746, 2019 WL 5576932 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2019)	17
<i>Cholly v. Uptain Grp., Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 15-5030, 2017 WL 449176 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2017).....	21
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 299 (D.N.J. 2013)	21

Collier v. Montgomery Cty. Hous. Auth.,
192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000)12

Collins v. Nat’l Student Loan Program,
360 F. Supp. 3d 268 (D.N.J. 2018).....19

Dakota Med., Inc. v. RehabCare Grp., Inc.,
C.A. No. 1:14-02081-DAD-BAM, 2017 WL 4180497
(E.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2017)29

Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.,
894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018)19

Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.,
C.A. No. 13-1989, 2015 WL 589542 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015).....14

Fairway Med. Ctr., L.L.C. v. McGowan Enterprises, Inc.,
C.A. No. 16-3782, 2018 WL 1479222 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2018).....31

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.,
668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2011)30

Fleming v. Assoc. Credit Services, Inc.,
342 F. Supp. 3d 563 (D.N.J. 2018).....19

Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.,
950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)19

Galt v. Eagleville Hosp.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 483 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....27

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.,
316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 25, 36

Gene and Gene LLC v. BioPay LLC,
541 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008)22

Ginwright v. Exeter Fin. Corp.,
280 F. Supp. 3d 674 (D. Md. 2017)22

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 9, 13, 26

Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC,
948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)19

Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.,
930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)20

Good v. Nationwide Credit, Inc.,
314 F.R.D. 141 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2016).....38

Gray v. Talking Phone Book,
C.A. No. 08-1833, 2012 WL 12978113 (D.S.C. Aug. 13, 2012)27

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
C.A. No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547
(D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)10

Hashw v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank,
182 F. Supp. 3d 935 (D. Minn. 2016)14

Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
C.A. No. 16-05479-JST, 2018 WL 6619983
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018).....25

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
C.A. No. 09-4146-CCC, 2013 WL 1192479
(D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....26

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)15

In re ATI Techs., Inc. Secs. Litig.,
C.A. No. 01-2541, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7062
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003).....25

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)25

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)32

In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 14, 30

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig.,
795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)39

In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia,
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005)36

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 12, 23

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)9, 10

In re Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
C.A. No. 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2020 WL 415923
(N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2020).....16

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
C.A. No. 19-1655, 2020 WL 1933260 (3d Cir. Apr. 22, 2020).....22

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) 23, 26

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) 14, 18

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001).....18

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 20, 22, 26, 35

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)14

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
639 Fed. App’x 880 (3d Cir. 2016)29

Leyse v. Bank of America, N.A.,
No. 11-7128 (SDW) (SCM), 2020 WL 1227410
(D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2020).....18

Maddy v. General Elec. Co.,
C.A. No. 14-190-JBS-KMW, 2017 WL 2780741
(D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....11

Maley v. Del. Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)28

McGee v. Cont’l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
C.A. No. 06-6234 (GEB), 2009 WL 539893
(D.N.J. March 4, 2009).....20

Medley v. Dish Network,
LCC, C.A. No. 18-13841, 2020 WL 2092594
(11th Cir. May 1, 2020).....20

Newton v. Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)37

Richardson v. Verde Energy USA Inc.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....19

Rose v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
C.A. Nos. 5:11-2390-EJD, 5:12-4009-EJD,
2014 WL 4273358 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2014).....14

Schwyhart v. AmSher Collection Servs., Inc.,
C.A. No. 15-1175, 2017 WL 1034201 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2017).....29

Sieleman v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
C.A. No. 17-13110 (JBS/JS), 2018 WL 3656159
(D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2018)18

Smith v. Merck & Co., Inc.,
 C.A. No. 13-2970 (MAS) (LHG), 2019 WL 3281609
 (D.N.J. July 19, 2019).....10

Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 C.A. No. 14-8461, 2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019)17

Somogyi v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,
 C.A. No. 17-6546 (JBS/JS), 2018 WL 3656158
 (D.N.J. Aug. 2, 2018)3, 18

Spicer v. Chi. Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.,
 844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....31

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)34

Sullivan v. DB Inv. Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)26

Tillman v. The Hertz Corp.,
 C.A. No. 16-4242, 2019 WL 3231377 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2019)21

Todd S. Elwert, Inc., DC v. All. Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
 C.A. No. 15-2673, 2018 WL 4539287
 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2018).....29

Vandervort v. Balboa Capital Corp.,
 8 F. Supp. 3d 1200 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....29

Ward v. Flagship Credit Acceptance LLC,
 C.A. No. 17-2069, 2020 WL 759389 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 13, 2020)..... *passim*

Weber v. Gov’t Employees Ins. Co.,
 262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)26

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J.), *aff’d*, 66 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 1995).....24

Wolfkiel v. Intersections Ins. Servs. Inc.,
303 F.R.D. 287 (N.D. Ill. 2014)21

Wreyford v. Citizens for Transportation Mobility, Inc.,
C.A. No. 1:12-2524-JFK, 2014 WL 11860700 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 16, 2014).....29

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 2271, 15

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*
